RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

DB&R

🛿 002/006

.....

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(les).	Greatbatch, Ltd. (New York Corporation)
Greatbatch, Inc.	9645 Wehrle Dr. Clarence, NY 14031
	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? 🗖 Yes 🖾 No
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 🛛 Yes 🗷 No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
Other: Release of Security Interest	
Execution Date: May 10, 2007	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED	SEE ATTACHED
Additional nu	mbers attached 🗵 Yes 🗆 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Chand I. Clincki	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)560
Cheryl L. Slipski Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	
One Logan Square	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
18 th & Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573
•	8. Deposit Account Number. <u>30-0375</u>
Attorney Docket No. 216837	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa	ution is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	1.00
	stistos
Cheryl L. Slipski Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	al number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do no Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inform	t detach this portion
Mail Stop Assign	nent Recordation Services ates Patent and Trademark Office
). Box 1450
	ia, VA 22313-1450
I	
PHIP\543392\1	PATENT
700325531	REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0194

ı.

• | •

ł.

:

Τ

ı.

i.

т.

PATENTS

Patent No.	Published App. No.	Company
7072171		GREATBATCH, INC.
7022146		GREATBATCH, INC.
7012799		GREATBATCH, INC.
7092242		GREATBATCH, INC.
7145076		GREATBATCH, INC.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent No.	Published App. No.	Company
NONE	US20040121195	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060196774	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20070009789	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	U\$20050266261	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060260713	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060198082	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060200231	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060154416	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060279906	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060286288	GREATBATCH, INC.

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0195

L

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on this 10th day of May, 2007, Greatbatch, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal office at 9645 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York 14031 (the "Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications specified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as all inventions, abandoned patent applications and files pertaining to patents (collectively referred to as "*Patent Property*"); and

WHEREAS, Greatbatch Ltd., a New York corporation having a principal office at 9645 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York 14031 (the "*Purchaser*"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property, and the inventions disclosed therein and covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of money to the Seller in hand paid or to be paid by the Purchaser, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller, by these presents has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to the Purchaser, all of the Seller's right, title and interest to the Patent Property, and to any and all inventions described in the Patent Property for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent, relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patents have been or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely to the same extent as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringements of such Letters Patent listed in the Patent Property, with the right to sue for past infringement, and collect the same for its own use and behalf for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And the Seller hereby authorizes and requests the governing body of the pertinent country or region to issue any and all Letters Patent of the pertinent country or region on such inventions or resulting from the Patent Property or any continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions or registrations thereof to the Purchaser, as assignee of the Seller's interest.

And the Seller hereby covenants that the Seller is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patent Property and has full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And the Seller hereby agrees that the covenants and conditions contained in this Patent Assignment shall apply to and bind the Seller and its heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0196

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

DB&R

The Seller agrees that upon request by the Purchaser, or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives that the Seller or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall do all other legal acts reasonably necessary for the perfecting, securing and completing of this assignment at the Purchaser's expense and request, as well as provide such other material, information, or assistance as Purchaser or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may consider necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first indicated above.

GREATBATCH, INC.

Βy:

Name: Timothy G. McEvoly Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Purchaser hereby acknowledges and accepts the assignment made herein.

GREATBATCH LTD.

16 MUBUDA By:

Name: Timothy G. McEvoy Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0197

Ţ

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Published App. No.	Сотралу
7072171		GREATBATCH, INC.
7022146	US20060037190	GREATBATCH, INC.
7012799	US20050243501	GREATBATCH, INC.
7092242		GREATBATCH, INC.
7145076	U\$20060175071	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20040121195	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060196774	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20070009789	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20050266261	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060260713	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060198082	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	U\$20060200231	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060154416	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060279906	GREATBATCH, INC.
NONE	US20060286288	GREATBATCH, INC.

- III

000160/00524 GBDOCS 780542v1

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0198

RECORDED: 05/17/2007